San Fernando Police Department
Press Release Report
From:  To:  09/11/2024 00:00 09/17/2024 23:59Jurisdiction:  SFPD TO REPORT SUSPICIOUS ACTIITY, CALL SAN FERNANDO POLICE AT (818) 898-1267
The San Fernando Police Department Blotter provides residents with information on activity that has
occurred in the community. The Blotter data is accumulated from requests for service from the
community and officer initiated activity. Sometimes that true nature of the incident differs from what is
initially reported. No assumption of criminal guilt or affiliation should be drawn from the content of the
information provided.
1200 BLOCK HOLLISTER ST9/11/2024 12:36 AM CRM
CRM CHECK COMPLETE.
1900 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/11/2024 1:04 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED HER NEIGHBOR SCREAMING.CHECKS OK;CALL WAS UNFOUNDED
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/11/2024 1:18 AM CRM
TARGET BUSINESS CHECK COMPLETE.
1000 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/11/2024 2:11 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL CRM COMPLETE.
200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/11/2024 2:11 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK CRM COMPLETE.
GLENOAKS BL/N HUNTINGTON ST9/11/2024 2:20 AM CRM
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT CRM COMPLETE.
300 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/11/2024 3:12 AM CRM
BASKIN ROBBINS BUSINESS CHECK COMPLETE.
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST9/11/2024 3:20 AM CRM

© 1994 - 2024 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
1200 BLOCK HOLLISTER ST9/11/2024 7:40 PM 487D PC
1996 GMC SONOMA PK GRN CA
900 BLOCK DE HAVEN ST9/11/2024 7:45 PM PARKING
RP REPORTED VEHICLE BLOCKING DRIVEWAY. VEHICLE MOVED
HEWITT ST/SAN FERNANDO MISSION BL9/11/2024 9:44 PM 927
SUSPICIOUS MALE. CALL UNFOUNDED.
1200 BLOCK TRUMAN ST9/11/2024 9:48 PM SUICIDE ATTEMPT
MALE SUBJECT CALLED IN TO REPORT THAT HE WAS FEELING SUICIDAL. ASSISTED
700 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/11/2024 9:55 PM CRM
CRM BUSINESS COMPLETE
TRUMAN ST/S HUBBARD AVE9/11/2024 10:59 PM 415 PC
FEMALE CAUSING A DISTURBANCE INSIDE BUS. SUBJECT ADVISED.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/11/2024 11:02 PM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO MALL. CRM COMPLETE.
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/11/2024 11:10 PM CRM
CRM HOME DEPOT. CRM COMPLETE.
200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/11/2024 11:16 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
100 BLOCK  N HUNTINGTON ST9/11/2024 11:36 PM CRM
LAYNE PARK. CRM COMPLETED.
700 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/11/2024 11:37 PM CRM
RYDELL CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM. CRM COMPLETE.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/11/2024 11:41 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL; CHECK COMPLETE.
1400 BLOCK TRUMAN ST9/11/2024 11:44 PM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
300 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/11/2024 11:49 PM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
700 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/11/2024 11:52 PM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
100 BLOCK N HUNTINGTON ST9/12/2024 12:22 AM CRM
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 21of4
© 1994 - 2024 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
LAYNE PARK. CRM COMPLETE.
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST9/12/2024 12:27 AM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/12/2024 12:28 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
700 BLOCK S WORKMAN ST9/12/2024 12:31 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
1200 BLOCK TRUMAN ST9/12/2024 12:34 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED MALE WHO LOCKED HIMSELF IN THE RESTROOM AT LOCATION. ARRESTED DIAZ ARMANDO ANGEL MALE
HISPANIC 33 Y/O 243(C)1PC 69(A)PC 11377(A)HS 11377(A)HS 11364(A)HS 2 WARRANTS
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/12/2024 12:56 AM CRM
CRM BUSINESS COMPLETE
HERRICK AVE/DEL SUR ST9/12/2024 1:04 AM CODE 6
CODE 6 ON ONE. PARTIES ADVISED
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/12/2024 1:05 AM CRM

PARK LOCK DOWN AND SECURED
1400 BLOCK TRUMAN ST9/12/2024 10:45 PM CRM
CRM FLOR DE LIMA FARMS COMPLETE
800 BLOCK EIGHTH ST9/12/2024 10:48 PM PARK DETAIL
PARK LOCK DOWN AND SECURED
N BRAND BL/BIKE PATH9/12/2024 11:06 PM CRM
CRM BIKE PATH COMPLETE
200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/12/2024 11:11 PM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK COMPLETE
BIKE PATH/N MACLAY AVE9/12/2024 11:27 PM CRM
CRM BIKE PATH COMPLETE
600 BLOCK  HAGAR ST9/13/2024 12:28 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED TENANT THREATENING HIM. PARTIES ADVISED
GRIFFITH ST/WOLFSKILL ST9/13/2024 12:43 AM WELFARE CHECK
RP REPORTED ELDERLY FEMALE WALKING IN THE MIDDLE OF THE STREET. UNFOUNDED
100 BLOCK  N HUBBARD AVE9/13/2024 2:52 AM TRAFFIC STOP
ARRESTED RODRIGUEZ JOSE JAVIER MALE HISPANIC 33 YEARS OLD 14601.1 AVC WARRANT IMPOUNDED 2002
HONDA ACCORD
200 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/13/2024 4:22 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/13/2024 4:22 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL; CHECK COMPLETE.
2000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/13/2024 4:27 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
700 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/13/2024 4:55 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location

200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/13/2024 9:31 PM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK COMPLETE
700 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/13/2024 9:35 PM CRM
CRM BUSINESS COMPLETE
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/13/2024 9:36 PM CRM
CRM MALL DISTRICT COMPLETE
200 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/13/2024 10:02 PM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO LIBRARY COMPLETE
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/13/2024 10:03 PM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO MALL DISTRICT COMPLETE
100 BLOCK N HUNTINGTON ST9/13/2024 10:09 PM CRM
LAYNE PARK. CRM COMPLETE.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 21of10
© 1994 - 2024 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
2000 BLOCK FOURTH ST9/13/2024 10:15 PM CRM
CRM RUDY ORTEGA PARK COMPLETE
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE9/13/2024 10:25 PM CRM
CRM PIONEER PARK COMPLETE
800 BLOCK EIGHTH ST9/13/2024 10:31 PM CRM

700 BLOCK S WORKMAN ST9/14/2024 1:21 AM CRM
CRM LA RINDA PLAZA COMPLETE
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/14/2024 1:29 AM CRM
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 21of11
© 1994 - 2024 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
CRM BUSINESS COMPLETE
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/14/2024 1:38 AM CRM
CRM HOME DEPOT COMPLETE
500 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/14/2024 1:47 AM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO SWAP MEET COMPLETE
100 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/14/2024 1:53 AM CRM
CRM BUSINESS COMPLETE
700 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/14/2024 1:53 AM CRM
CRM RYDELL DEALERSHIP COMPLETE
200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/14/2024 2:01 AM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK COMPLETE
1400 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/14/2024 3:54 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
1400 BLOCK TRUMAN ST9/14/2024 3:54 AM CRM

1900 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/14/2024 10:26 AM 487A PC
RP REPORTED THEFT OF CATALYTIC CONVERTER.NO REPORT REQUESTED;PARTY ADVISED
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST9/14/2024 1:21 PM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARK CRM COMPLETE.
400 BLOCK ALEXANDER ST9/14/2024 1:30 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A FAMILY DISPUTE.PARTIES ADVISED
300 BLOCK PARK AVE9/14/2024 1:40 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED TWO MALE SUBJECTS WASHING FURNITURE ON THE STREET.CALL UNFOUNDED
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/14/2024 3:29 PM 415 PC
THE HOME DEPOT:  RP REPORTED A PERSON LOITERING ON THE PROPERTY.  UNABLE TO LOCATE.  GONE ON ARRIVAL.
1200 BLOCK MOTT ST9/14/2024 4:03 PM PARKING
RP REPORTED A VEHICLE BLOCKING DRIVEWAY.  STORED: '01 FORD EXPEDITION SUV GRY 22651(D)CVC BLOCKING PRIVATE
DRIVEWAY.
100 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/14/2024 4:03 PM WELFARE CHECK
MACLAY CLEANERS:  RP REPORTED A MALE SUBJECT LAYING ON THE SIDEWALK.  ONE CONTACTED AND ADVISED.
2000 BLOCK PHILLIPPI ST9/14/2024 4:04 PM PARKING
RP REPORTED A POSSIBLE ABANDONED VEHICLE. VEHICLE GONE UPON ARRIVAL.
1100 BLOCK MOUNTAIN VIEW ST9/14/2024 4:51 PM 487A PC
RP REPORTED THEFT OF CATALYTIC CONVERTER.  REPORT TAKEN.
400 BLOCK N BRAND BL9/14/2024 4:58 PM PARKING

RP REPORTED LOUD MUSIC AT THE LOCATION. PARTIES ADVISED.
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST9/15/2024 3:28 AM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/15/2024 3:29 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
EIGHTH ST/AVIATION PL9/15/2024 8:28 AM CRM
ROD'S WAY:  COMPLETED.
1100 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/15/2024 9:19 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO BUSINESS DISTRICT:  COMPLETED.
CARLISLE ST/MOTT ST9/15/2024 10:30 AM TRAFFIC COLLISION
RP REPORTED A NON-INJURY TRAFFIC COLLISION.  OFFICERS ASSISTED.  PARTIES EXCHANGED INFORMATION.
500 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/15/2024 10:55 AM CRM
SF SWAP MEET:  COMPLETED.
1000 BLOCK FOURTH ST9/15/2024 12:03 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED CONSTRUCTION NOISE AT LOCATION.  CALL UNFOUNDED.
1500 BLOCK SECOND ST9/15/2024 12:15 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED AN ARGUMENT BETWEEN AN ADULT FEMALE AND JUVENILE FEMALE.  UNABLE TO LOCATE.  GONE ON
ARRIVAL.
FIRST ST/N MACLAY AVE9/15/2024 12:44 PM A245 PC
RP REPORTED A KNOWN MALE SUBJECT ATTEMPTED TO RUN HIM DOWN WITH HIS VEHICLE.  CALL UNFOUNDED.  CIVIL
MATTER ONLY BETWEEN PARTIES.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 21of15
© 1994 - 2024 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
500 BLOCK HARPS ST9/15/2024 12:45 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A DISPUTE WITH LANDLORD.  PARTIES WERE ADVISED.  CIVIL MATTER ONLY.
600 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/15/2024 12:57 PM 459 PC
RYDELL:  SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
200 BLOCK PARK AVE9/15/2024 1:00 PM CRM
SF REC PARK:  COMPLETED.
N BRAND BL/EIGHTH ST9/15/2024 5:34 PM 602 PC TRESPASS
MORNINGSIDE ELEMENTARY: RP REPORTED TWO JUVENILE JUMPED THE FENCE ONTO SCHOOL GROUNDS.  TWO
CONTACTED AND ADVISED.
2000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/15/2024 9:29 PM 537 PC DEFRAUD AN INN KEEPER
THEFT OF FOOD. INCIDENT NUMBER PROVIDED.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/15/2024 10:13 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL; CHECK COMPLETE.
1000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/15/2024 10:40 PM FOUND PROPERTY
RP LOCATED A FIREARM. CALL UNFOUNDED.
S HUBBARD AVE/SAN FERNANDO RD9/15/2024 11:50 PM LOJACK ACTIVATION
LOCATED LAPD STOLEN 1998 HOND CIV 4D BLK CA. VEH DAMAGED/NO PLTS MISSING/NO SUSP IN CUSTODY.
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/15/2024 11:51 PM EXTRA PATROL REQUEST
RP REPORTED A SHOPLIFT. ARRESTED MICHAEL KAVANAUGH M/W 459.5(A) PC.
1100 BLOCK HEWITT ST9/15/2024 11:51 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED LOUD MUSIC AT THE LOCATION. PARTIES ADVISED.
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/16/2024 1:20 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
2000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL9/16/2024 1:46 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 21of16
© 1994 - 2024 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com

RP REPORTED A PERSON LOITERING IN THEIR PRIVATE PARKING LOT.  ONE CONTACTED AND ADVISED.
N HUNTINGTON ST/LIBRARY ST9/16/2024 9:08 AM 417 PC BRANDISH A WEAPON
RP REPORTED A MALE SUBJECT BRANDISHED AND POINTED A HANDGUN AT HER WHILE SHE WAS DRIVING.  RP NOT
DESIROUS.  INFORMATION RECEIVED.  RP ADVISED.  **EXTRA PATROL FOR THE AREA OF FIFTH ST AND N. HUNTINGTON:
SUSP: M/H APPROX 50YRS HAIR PSBLY IN A PONYTAIL; HEAVY SET WEARING ALL BLACK.  WEAPON: NO DESC OTHER THAN
LARGE GUN.
1200 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/16/2024 9:28 AM 459.5 PC SHOPLIFT
CVS:  RP REPORTED THEFT OF MERCHANDISE.  UNABLE TO LOCATE SUBJECT.
100 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/16/2024 9:47 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A PERSON LOITERING IN THE PARKING LOT.  ONE CONTACTED AND ADVISED.
1000 BLOCK CELIS ST9/16/2024 10:06 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A FEMALE CAMPING BY THE BUSINESS.  ONE CONTACTED AND ADVISED.
1200 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD9/16/2024 1:11 PM LOST PROPERTY
R/P REPORTED THAT SHE MAY HAVE LOST HER WALLET AT CVS ON FRIDAY OR SATURDAY AT 1200 HOURS. INCIDENT
NUMBER ISSUED.
1200 BLOCK FOURTH ST9/16/2024 2:17 PM 242 PC BATTERY
NUEVA ESPERANZA CHARTER ACADEMY: RP REPORTED A BATTERY ON SCHOOL GROUNDS.  REPORT TAKEN.
800 BLOCK NEWTON ST9/16/2024 3:26 PM STOLEN LICENSE PLATE(S)
RP REPORTED REAR TEMPORARY PLATE IS MISSING:   ('21 TESLA Y BLK): REAR PLATE MISSING
900 BLOCK FIRST ST9/16/2024 4:49 PM FOUND PROPERTY

SHELL GAS STATION BUSINESS CHECK COMPLETE.
CELIS ST/S BRAND BL9/16/2024 11:36 PM ARREST
RP REPORTED HE WAS PHYSICALLY ASSAULTED BY HIS GIRLFRIEND. OFFICER ARRESTED CYNTHIA NEVAREZ F/H 40 YRS
CHARGE 273.5(A) PC
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE9/16/2024 11:41 PM PARK DETAIL
PIONEER PARK SECURED
800 BLOCK EIGHTH ST9/16/2024 11:43 PM PARK DETAIL
PACOIMA WASH PARK. SECURED
2000 BLOCK FOURTH ST9/16/2024 11:44 PM PARK DETAIL
RUDY ORTEGA PARK. SECURED
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 21of18
© 1994 - 2024 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
1300 BLOCK CORONEL ST9/17/2024 12:51 AM PARKING
RP REPORTED A VEHICLE BLOCKING DRIVEWAY. VEHICLE WAS CITED AND MOVED
S BRAND BL/CELIS ST9/17/2024 2:18 AM WARRANT ARREST
GABRIEL MARRERO M/H 35 YRS CHARGE (3) WARRANTS
1200 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE9/17/2024 2:43 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A MALE SUBJECT RAN INTO THE BUSINESS SAYING HE WAS BEING CHASED;PARTY ADVISED AND
TRANSPORTED BY HIS REQUEST.
500 BLOCK S BRAND BL9/17/2024 4:02 AM 594 PC VANDALISM
RP REPORTED AN ATTEMPTED BURGLARY TO A VEHICLE AT THE LOCATION.REPORT TAKEN
100 BLOCK N BRAND BL9/17/2024 8:42 AM CRM
SF MIDDLE SCHOOL - CRM:  COMPLETED.
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL9/17/2024 10:47 AM 211 PC